DEED OF TRUST BOOK 2694 PAGE 669

AMENDED RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS OF CAMPECHE' COVE Unit # 1 Galveston County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF GALVESTON |

WHEREAS, heretofore on the 30th day of October, 1974, Campeche' Development Corporation, a Texas corporation hereinafter referred to as "Developer", the then and present owner of Campeche' Cove Subdivision, Unit # 1, a subdivision in the City and County of Galveston, Texas, according to the map thereof which is recorded in Volume 15, Page 25, of the Map Records in the Office of the County Clerk of Galveston County, Texas, executed a set of Restrictions and Covenants which is now recorded in Volume 2520, Page 851, in the Office of the County Clerk of Galveston County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, at that time, it was the desire of said owner to establish a uniform plan for the development, improvements, and sales of said property, and to insure the preservation of such uniform, plan for the benefit of both the present and future owners of lots in said subdivision; and

WHEREAS, by mistake, scrivener's error and inadvertence certain errors were made in said Restrictions and Covenants, of Campeche' Cove Subdivision, Unit #1, Galveston County, Texas, and it is the desire at this time to create exclusive residential homesites in said subdivision for the purpose of preserving and enhancing the privacy and quiet enjoyment of homes built thereon by restricting by a general plan or scheme the uses to which the lots in said subdivision may be put, and in order to insure uniformity and to maintain suitable standards for the use and occupancy of the lots in said Campeche' Cove Subdivision, Unit #1, as exclusive residential sites for the benefit, use, and convenience of each and every purchaser, their heirs and assigns, of lots in said Campeche' Cove Subdivision, Unit #1;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE Developer declares that Campeche' Cove Subdivision, Unit # 1, is and shall be from this time forward held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied, subject to the restrictions, easements, charges and liens, (sometimes referred to as "covenants and restrictions") hereinafter set forth. ARTICLE I.

DEED OF TRUST TO BOOK 2694 PAGE 670

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1. The following words when used in this Declaration or any supplemental Declaration (unless the context shall prohibit) shall have the following meanings:

- "Association" shall mean and refer to the Campeche' Cove Homeowners' Association, a non-profit corporation which has been incorporated under the laws of the State of Texas and has been delegated and assigned the powers of maintaining and administering the community properties and facilities and administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created.
- (b) "The Properties" shall mean and refer to all such existing properties, and additions thereto, as are subject to this Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration under the provisions of Article II, hereof.
- (c) "Common Properties" shall mean and refer to those areas of land shown on any recorded subdivision plat of The Properties and intended to be devoted to the common use and enjoyment of the owners of The Properties.
- (d) "Lots" shall mean and refer to any plot of land shown upon any recorded subdivision map of The Properties with the exception of Common Properties as heretofore defined.
- (e) "Dwelling Unit" shall mean and refer to any portion of a building situated upon The Properties designed and intended for use and occupancy as a residence by a single family.
- (f) "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of the fee simple title to any Lot or Dwelling Unit situated upon The Properties.
- (g) "Member" shall mean and refer to all those Owners who are members of the Association as provided in Article III, Section 1, hereof.

ARTICLE II.

_3 _

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION: ADDITIONS THERETO

SECTION 1. Existing Property. The real property which is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to this Declaration is located in Galveston County, Texas, and is more particularly described as Campeche' Cove Subdivision Unit # 1 according to the map thereof which has been recorded in Volume 15, Page 25 of the Map Records in the Office of the County Clerk of Galveston County, Texas, all of which real property shall hereinafter be referred to as "Existing Property".

SECTION 2. Intended Use of Existing Property. All Existing Property shall be used for single family residential purposes.

SECTION 3. Additions to Existing Property. All additional lands may become subject to this Declaration in the following manner:

(a) Additions in accordance with a general plan of development. The Developer, its successors and assigns, shall have the right to bring within the scheme of this Declaration additional properties in future stages of the development, provided that such additions are in accord with a general plan of development prepared prior to the sale of any lot and made known to every purchaser (which may be done by brochure delivered to each purchaser) prior to such sale. Additional lands may be added to this scheme of development only under the express condition that application for supplemental exemption will be made as provided by the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act.

Such general plan of development shall show possible additions to the existing property and contain: (1) a general indication of size and location of additional development stages and proposed land uses in each; (2) the approximate size and location of common properties proposed for each stage; (3) the general nature of proposed common facilities and improvements; (4) a statement that the proposed additions, if made, will become subject to assessment for their just share of Association expenses, and (5) a schedule for termination of the Developer's right under the provisions of this sub-section to bring additional development stages within the scheme. Unless otherwise stated therein, such general plan of development shall not bind the Developer, its heirs and assigns, to make the tentatively proposed additions or to adhere to the plan in any subsequent development of the land shown thereon.

DEED OF TRUST

BODY 2694 PAGE 672

The additions authorized under this and the succeeding subsection, shall be made by filing of record a Supplementary Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions with respect to the additional property which shall extend the scheme of the covenants and restrictions of this Declaration to such property, and by applying for a supplemental exemption under the provisions of the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act.

Such Supplementary Declaration may contain such complementary additions and modifications of the covenants and restrictions contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character of the added properties and as are not inconsistent with the scheme of this Declaration and not inconsistent with the Rules and Regulations of the Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act. In no event, however, shall such supplementary declaration revoke, modify, or add to the covenants established by this Declaration within the existing property.

- Other additions. Upon approval in writing of the Association pursuant to a vote of its members as provided in its Articles of Incorporation, the owner of any property who desires to add it to the scheme of this Declaration and to subject it to the jurisdiction of the Association, may file of record a Supplementary Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, as described in subsection (a) hereof.
- Mergers. Upon a merger or consolidation of the Association with another association, its properties, rights and obligations may, by operation law, be transferred to another surviving or consolidated association or, alternatively, the properties, rights and obligations of another association may, by operation of law, be added to the properties, rights and obligations of the Association as a surviving corporation pursuant to a merger. The surviving or consolidated association may administer the covenants and restrictions established by this Declaration within the Existing Property together with the covenants and restrictions established upon any other properties as one scheme. No such merger or consolidation, however, shall effect any revocation, change or addition to the covenants established by this Declaration within the existing property except as hereinafter provided.

ARTICLE III

MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN THE ASSOCIATION

SECTION 1. Membership. Every person or entity who is a record owner of a fee or undivided fee, interest in any lot (or dwelling unit) which is the subject by covenants of record to assessment by the Association, shall be a member of the Association, provided that any such person or entity who holds such interest merely as a security for the performance of an obligation shall not be a member.

SECTION 2. Voting Rights. The Association shall have two (2) classes of voting membership:

Class A members shall be all those owners as defined in Section 1 with the exception of the Developer. Class A members shall be entitled to one vote for each lot (or dwelling unit) in which they hold the interests required for membership by Section 1. When more than one person holds such interest or interests in any lot (or dwelling unit) all such persons shall be members, and the vote for such lot (or dwelling unit) shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any such lot (or dwelling unit).

Class B members shall be the Developer. The Class B member shall be entitled to two (2) votes for each lot in which it holds the interest required for membership by Section 1 (and for every dwelling unit in any structure owned by it until such unit is first sold or leased), provided that the Class B membership shall cease on July 1, 1977, or when 30% of the lots are sold, whichever occurs first. Thereafter, Developer shall have no voting rights in the Association.

ARTICLE IV.

PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THE COMMON PROPERTIES

SECTION 1. Members' Easements of Enjoyment. Subject to the provisions of Section 3, every member shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the common properties and such easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every lot (or dwelling unit).

-5 -

DEED OF TRUST

BOOT 2694 PAGE 674

SECTION 2. Title to Common Properties. The Developer may retain the legal title to the common properties until such time as it has completed improvements thereon and until such time as, in the opinion of the Developer, the association is able to maintain the same, but, notwithstanding any provisions herein, the Developer hereby covenants, for itself, its heirs and assigns, that it shall convey the common properties to the Association on July 1, 1977, or when 30% of the lots are sold, whichever occurs first.

-6 - †

SECTION 3. Extent of Members' Easements. The rights and easements of enjoyment created hereby shall be subject to the following:

- The right of the Developer and of the Association, in accordance with its Articles and By-laws, to borrow money for the purpose of improving the common properties and in aid thereof to mortgage said properties. In the event of a default upon any such mortgage, the lender shall have a right, after taking possession of such properties, to charge admission and other fees as a condition to continued enjoyment by the members and, if necessary, to open the enjoyment of such properties to a wider public until the mortgage debt is satisfied, whereupon the possession of such properties shall be returned to the association and all rights of the members hereunder shall be fully restored; and
- (b) The right of the Association to take such steps as are reasonably necessary to protect the above described properties against foreclosure; and
- (c) The right of the Association, as provided in its Articles and By-laws, to suspend the enjoyment of any member for any period during which any assessment remains unpaid, and for any period not to exceed thirty (30) days for any infraction of its published rules and regulations; and
- (d) The right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of the common properties; and
- (e) The right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the common properties to any public agency, authority, or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the members, provided that no such dedication or transfer, determination as to the purposes or as to the conditions thereof, shall be effective unless an instrument signed by members entitled to cast two thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership has been recorded, agreeing to such dedication, transfer, purpose or condition, and unless written notice of the proposed agreement and action thereunder is sent to every member at lesse ninety (90) days in advance of any action taken.

-7-

DEED OF TRUST 1 800x 2694 MC 675

RESERVATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

SECTION 1. Reservations for Utilities. Rights of ingress and egress are reserved by various public utilities as necessary for the care and maintenance of such utilities as per the Master Utility Plan on file in the City of Galveston Building Department, Room 400, City Hall, Galveston, Texas, a copy of which is permantly on file in the Office of Developer at # 1 Campeche' Boulevard, Galveston, Texas.

SECTION 2. Architectural Control Committee. No building, fence, wall or other structure shall be commenced, erected or maintained upon the properties, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration therein be made until the plans and specifications showing the nature and location of the same shall have been submitted to the approved in writing as to harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by either the Board of Directors of the Association, or by an Architectural Committee composed of three (3) or more representatives appointed by the Board. In the event said Board, or its designated committee, fail to approve or disapprove such design and location within thirty (30) days after said plans and specifications have been submitted to it, or in any event, if no suit to enjoin the addition, alteration or change has been commencing prior to the completion thereof, approval will not be required and this Article will be deemed to have been fully complied with.

SECTION 3. Reservations. Development in accordance with the Intent and Purposes of Plan. For the purpose of creating and carrying out a uniform plan for the parceling and sale of all lots in Campeche' Cove Subdivision for the uses indicated and as noted by the plat, the following restrictions (hereinafter called the "Restrictions") are hereby established and adopted to apply uniformly to the use, occupancy and conveyance of all of the lots in the subdivision. The Restrictions may be incorporated to the same extent as though set forth in full in any contract of sale, deed, lease or other transfer of any interest in any lot in the subdivision by reference to this instrument; and every contract of sale, deed, lease, or other transfer of any interest hereafter executed with regard to any lot in the subdivision shall be conclusively deemed to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to the following Restrictions, even if the Restrictions are not set out in full and are not incorporated by reference in such contract of sale, deed, lease or other transfer of any interest in any such lot:

(a) Each lot, with the exception of designated park tracts shall be used only for single family residential purposes. The term "Residential Purposes" includes the rental of a dwelling unit for said purposes at any time and for such period of time as any owner of a lot deems desirable.

فاعتر ومسوحتال بدؤ بدفأتها أأكام أنكث

EDEED OF TRUST

BOOK 2694 PAGE 676

- (b) No structure of any type shall be constructed, placed and/or altered on any lot until building plans have been reviewed by the Architectural Committee of the Campeche' Cove Homeowners' Association. The standards for approval shall be in compliance with these restrictions; the compatibility of contemplated design to relation to existing structures having proximity; and the location of the building site with respect to topography of the property. Structure as used herein shall include, but not be limited to, principal buildings, fences and walls, decks, swimming pools, and permitted accessory structures of a permanent nature.
- (c) No piers or docks of any kind will be allowed in the subdivision, except such piers or docks which may be provided in designated park areas. All boathouses will be prohibited.
- (d) Mobile homes (house trailers) shall be prohibited.
- (e) No boat, trailer, motor home, camper, or trailer house, shall be parked, kept or placed nearer to the street than the setback line, nor shall they be stored on the street, adjacent to any lot in the subdivision.
- (f) No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or kept on any lot, except dogs, cats, or other household pets; provided they are not kept, bred, or maintained for any commercial purposes.
- (g) The owners or occupants of all lots in this subdivision shall at all times keep all weeds and grass thereon cut in a sanitary, healthful and attractive manner, and shall in no event use any lot for storage of material and equipment except for normal residential requirements, or permit the accumulation of garbage, trash or rubbish of any kind thereon or in the easements or streets abutting the same. In the event of default on the part of the owner of any lot in the subdivision in observing the above requirements, Campeche' Cove Homeowners' Association and any of its employees, agents, or representatives, may enter upon said lot, cut or cause to be cut, such weeds and grass, and remove or cause to be removed such garbage, trash and rubbish so as to place said lot in a neat, attractive healthful and sanitary condition and may bill the owners for the cost of such work.
- (h) No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be carried on upon any lots nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood.

DEED OF TRUST BOOK 2694 PAGE 677

- (i) No spiritous, vinous, or malt or medicated bitters capable of producing intoxication shall ever be sold, or offered for sale, on said premises, or any part thereof, nor shall said premises or any part thereof be used for illegal or immoral purposes.
- (j) No dwelling shall be exected or placed on less than one full lot as shown on the plat of said subdivision.
- (k) No structure shall be moved to any lot.

-9-

- (1) All improvements shall be constructed on the lot so as to front the street upon which such lot faces.
- (m) No residence shall be constructed on any lot in Block 1, and Lots 1 through 14 in Block 4, and Lots 1 through 22 in Block 2, with less than 1200 square feet of living area; exclusive of porches and garages. No one story residence with less than 1800 square feet of living area; exclusive of porches and garages, and no two-story residence with ground floor of less than 1600 square feet of living area; and a minimum of 1800 square feet of living area, exclusive of porches and garages, shall be constructed on the balance of the lots of said subdivision. Residences shall have at least three (3) sides of brick or of wood and/or stucco and brick, and all roofing must be of cedar shingles or other materials as approved by the Architectural Committee.
- (n) No fence or wall shall be erected nearer any streets than the building set back line. Any side or rear yard fence or wall must be erected on the property line and must connect the adjoining rear or side property lines. All fences or walls must be constructed of wood, brick, stone or other materials approved by the Architectural Committee; except on lots 12 through 30, Block 3 where a rear yard fence may be chain link.
- (0) No fence, wall hedge or shrub planting which obstructs sight lines at elevations between two (2) and six (6) feet above the roadways shall be placed or permitted to remain on any corner lot at points twenty-five (25) feet from the intersection of the street lines. No tree shall be permitted to remain within such distances of such intersections unless the foliage line is maintained at sufficient height to prevent obstruction of such sight lines.

(p) No building material of any kind or character shall be placed or stored upon the property until the owner is ready to commence improvements, and then such material shall be placed within the property lines of the lot, parcel of land upon which the improvements are to be erected, and shall not be placed in the street or between the curb and property line.

Marie Carlo

- (q) Vehicular access to Lot 37, Block 2, and Lot 1, Block 3, shall be from Quintana Drive. Vehicular access to Lots 1 through 6, Block 2, shall be from Cozumel Drive. Vehicular access to Lot 1, Block 4, shall be from Tradewinds Drive. All other vehicular access shall be from interior streets within the subdivision.
- (a) No building shall be located on any lot nearer to the (r) front lot line or nearer to the side street line than the minimum building setback line shown on the recorded plat. In any event no building shall be located on any lot nearer than twenty (20) feet to the front lot line. the exception of Lots 2 through 9 and 11 through 18, Block 1, Lots 21 and 22, Block 2, and Lots 2 through 14, Block 4, no building shall be located nearer than five (5) feet to either interior line where the front lot line is over fifty (50) feet and no nearer than three (3) feet to either interior line where the front lot line is fifty (50) feet or under. For the purpose of this covenant, eaves, steps, and open porches shall not be considered as a part of the building provided, however, that this shall not be construed to permit any portion of a building on a lot to encroach upon another lot except as hereinafter provided.
 - (b) Access easements. Lots 1 through 8 and 10 through 17, Block 1; 20 and 21, Block 2; and 1 through 13, Block 4 of Unit 1 shall be subject to having access easements of ten (10) feet in width for the purpose of accommodating separation between buildings for light and air circulation, fire protection and allowing in part for the construction and repair of improvements, and the maintenance of same; provided, however, that said easements shall be subject to the following conditions and limitations relative to minor encroachments, as well as their repair and maintenance.

DEED OF TRUST BOOK 2694 PAGE 679

- (c) Minor encroachments of not more than one (1) foot shall be permitted in order to allow for settling or the protrusion of such building features as sills, belt courses, roof overhangs (e.g. limited to overhangs having gutters and/or means of disposing of storm water outside of the easement area), chimneys, pilasters, awnings and balconies. In no instance, however, shall there be any door or other type access openings within a building wall that is either located on the "0" lot line or within the first foot of the access easement on an adjoining lot (window openings shall be permitted).
- (d) It is expressly understood that the area defined as being contained within the first four (4) feet of access easement area adjacent to a common lot line shall be subject to the right of access by the owner of a contiguous lot for the purpose of either construction of improvements, their repair or maintenance.
- (e) Conveyance of the portion of any lot upon which a structure is located shall, without specific mention thereof, serve as a conveyance of the portion of the access easement for the encroachment.
- (s) Dwellings on corner lots shall have a presentable frontage.

 as determined by the Architectural Committee, on all streets
 on which that particular corner lot fronts.
- (t) No external radio or T. V. wires shall be maintained on any portion of any lot within the subdivision.
- (u) No motorized craft of any kind will be operated or maintained in the lake adjoining the subdivision. The lake shall at all times be kept free of debris, trash, rubbish, garbage, other unsightly and/or unsanitary articles.
- (v) No bulkhead or rip-rap will be allowed along the lake shoreline adjoining Lots 12 through 30, Block 3, without the consent of the Architectural Committee.
- (w) No sign, advertisement, billboard, or advertising structure of any kind shall be erected or maintained on any lot, house, or other structure or vehicle without the consent in writing of the Developer, its successors or nominee.

Developer shall have the right to remove without the consent of the lot owner or of any other person, any such sign, advertisement, billboard, or advertising structure, which is placed on any lot, and in so doing, shall not be liable and is expressly relieved from any liability upon any claim, demand, and/or cause of action for damages or alleged damages resulting, directly or indirectly, from or in anyway connected with such removal.

- No stumps, trees, underbrush, or refuse of any kind or scrap materials from the improvements being erected on said lot, shall be placed on any adjoining lots, street, or easements. All such materials, if not disposed of immediately, must remain on the property on which construction work is in progress, and at the completion of such improvements, such material shall be immediately removed from the property.
- (y) No permanent clothes line which may be viewed from the street shall ever be erected, installed, or maintained on any lot.

ARTICLE VI

TAXES

The property hereinabove described is within the City Limits of the City of Galveston and within the County of Galveston and is subject to taxation from both of these entities. It is impossible at this time to estimate the taxes that will be assessed on this property inasmuch as all existing tax information is based on a zoning of this property as "Rural". The property has since been re-zoned as "Planned Development" and the valuation will be changed. The following information on 1975 taxes may be of some guidance in this matter.

Taxation by the City of Galveston, Texas: (80% of assessment)

City of Galveston

Navigation District

School

Junior College

\$1.48 per \$100 valuation

\$0.12 per \$100 valuation

\$1.64 per \$100 valuation

\$0.20 per \$100 valuation

\$3.44 per \$100 valuation

Taxation by the County of Galveston, Texas: (28% of assessment)

State of Texas

County of Galveston

Road and Flood

Road District No. 1

\$0.12 per \$100 valuation

\$0.92 per \$100 valuation

\$0.30 per \$100 valuation

\$0.40 per \$100 valuation

\$1.74 per \$100 valuation

DEED OF TRUST BOOK 2694 PAGE 681

ARTICLE VII

ASSESSMENTS

SECTION 1. Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. The Developer for each Lot owned by him within The Properties hereby covenants and each Owner of any Lot (or Dwelling Unit) by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in any such deed or other conveyance, be deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments or charges; (2) special assessments to be fixed, established, and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided. The annual and special assessments, together with such interest thereon and costs of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due.

SECTION 2. Purpose of Assessments. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively for the purpose of promulgating the recreation, health, safety, and welfare of the residents in The Properties and in particular for the improvement and maintenance of landscaping, perimeter walls, entry features, and other properties, services, and facilities devoted to this purpose and related to the use and enjoyment of the Common Properties and of the Dwelling Unit situated upon The Properties, including, but not limited to, the payment of taxes and insurance thereon and repair, replacement, and additions thereto, and for the cost of labor, equipment, materials, and management thereof.

SECTION 3. Basis and Maximum of Annual Assessments. Until the year beginning July 1, 1977, the annual assessment shall be seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per lot (or Dwelling Unit). From and after July 1, 1977, the annual assessment may be increased by vote of the members, as hereinafter provided, for the next succeeding three years and at the end of such period of three (3) years for each succeeding period of three (3) years.

The Board of Directors of the Association may, after consideration of current maintenance costs and future needs of the Association, fix the actual assessment for any year at a lesser amount.

SECTION 4. Special Assessments for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized by Section 3 hereof, the Association may levy in any assessment year a special assessment, applicable to that year only, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction or reconstruction, unexpected repair or replacement of a described capital improvement upon the Common Properties, including the necessary fixtures and personal property related thereto, provided that any such assessment shall have the assent of two thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of members who are voting in person or by proxy at the meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all members at least thirty (30) days in advance and shall set forth the purpose of the meeting.

SECTION 5. Change in Basis and Maximum of Annual Assessments. Subject to the limitations of Section 3 hereof, and for the periods therein specified, the Association may change the maximum and basis of the assessments fixed by Section 3 hereof prospectively for any such period provided that any such change shall have the assent of two thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of members who are voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all members at least thirty (30) days in advance and shall set forth the purpose of the meeting, provided further that the limitations of Section 3 hereof shall not apply to any change in the maximum and basis of the assessments undertaken as an incident to a merger or consolidation in which the Association is authorized to participate under its Article of Incorporation and under Article II, Section 2 hereof.

SECTION 6. Quorum for Any Action Authorized Under Section 4 and 5. The quorum required for any action authorized by Sections 4 and 5 hereof shall be as follows:

At the first meeting called, as provided in Sections 4 and 5 hereof, the presence at the meeting of members, or of proxies, entitled to cast sixty (60) per cent of all the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not forthcoming at any meeting, another meeting may be called, subject to the notice requirement set forth in Sections 4 and 5, and the required quorum at any such subsequent meeting shall be one half (1/2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting, provided that no such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

SECTION 7. Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments: Due Dates. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence on the date (which shall be the first day of a month) fixed by the Board of Directors of the Association to be the date of commencement.

The first annual assessments shall be made for the balance of the calendar year and shall become due and payable on the day fixed for commencement. The assessments for any year, after the first year, shall become due and payable on the first day of June of said year.

The amount of the annual assessments which may be levied for the balance remaining in the first year of assessment shall be an amount which bears the same relationship to the annual assessment provided for in Section 3 hereof as the remaining number of months in that year bear to twelve. The same reduction in the amount of the assessment shall apply to the first assessment levied against any property which is hereafter added to the properties now subject to assessment at a time other than the beginning of any assessment period.

The due date of any special assessment under Section 4 hereof shall be fixed in the resolution authorizing such assessment.

SECTION 8. Duties of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors of the Association, to be elected by a majority of the members, shall fix the date of commencement and the amount of the assessment against each Lot (or Dwelling Unit) for each assessment period of at least thirty (30) days in advance of such date or period and shall, at the time, prepare a roster of the properties and assessments applicable thereto which shall be made available to any Owner upon request.

SECTION 9. Effect on Non-Payment of Assessment: The Personal Obligation of the Owner; The Lien; Remedies of Association. If the assessments are not paid on the date when due (being the dates specified in Section 7 hereof), then such assessment shall become delinquent and shall, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, thereupon becoming a continuing lien on the property which shall bind such representatives and assigns. The personal obligation of the then Owner to pay such assessment, however, shall remain his personal obligation for the statutory period and shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.

If the assessment is not paid within sixty (60) days after the delinquency date, the assessment shall bear interest from the date of delinquency at the rate of six (6) per cent per annum, and the Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same or to foreclose the lien against the property, and there shall be added to the amount of such assessment the costs of preparing and filing the complaint in such action, and in the event a judgment is obtained, such judgment shall include interest on the assessment as above provided and a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court together with the costs of the action.

SECTION 10. Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The lien of the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any mortgage or mortgages places upon the properties subject to assessment; provided, however, that such subordination shall apply only to the assessments which have become due and payable prior to a sale or transfer of such property pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, or any other proceeding in lieu of foreclosure.

Such sale or transfer shall not relieve such property from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due, nor from the lien of any such subsequent assessment.

SECTION 11. Exempt Property. The following subject to this Declaration shall be exempted from the assessments, charge and lien created herein:

(a) all properties to the extent of any easement or other interest therein dedicated and accepted by the City and/or County of Galveston and devoted to public use;

(b) all Common Properties as defined in Article 1, Section 1 hereof; (c) all properties exempted from taxation by the laws of the State of Texas, upon the terms and to the extent of such legal exemption.

Notwithstanding any provisions herein, no land or improvements devoted to dwelling use shall be exempt from said assessments, charges or liens.

SECTION 12. Authority for Assessments. The above described assessments are made pursuant to the general powers and authorities granted by the Bylaws of the Association and Article 1396-2.02 of Vernon's Annotated Texas Statutes.

ARTICLE VIII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 1. Duration. The covenants and restrictions of this declaration shall run with and bind the land, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association, or the Owner of any land subject to this declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, for a term of forty (40) years from the date this statement is filed, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless an instrument signed by the then Owners of two thirds (2/3) of the Lots upon which such Dwelling Units are situated shall not be counted. Provided, however, that no such agreement to change shall be effective unless made and recorded three (3) years in advance of the effective date of such change, and unless written notice of the proposed agreement is sent to every Owner at least ninety (90) days in advance of any action taken.

SECTION 2. Notices. Any notice required to be sent to any member or Owner under the provisions of this statement shall be deemed to have been properly sent when mailed, postage prepaid, to the last known address of the person who appears as member or Owner on the records of the Association at the time of such mailing.

SECTION 3. Enforcement. Enforcement of these covenants and restrictions shall be by any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant or restrictions, either to restrain violation or to recover damages, and against the land to enforce any lien created by these covenants; and failure by the Developer, Association and/or any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

SECTION 4. Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

WARNING: This subdivision is not registered with the Office of Interstate Land Sales Registration nor has that Office passed upon the accuracy or adequacy of this declaration, nor does this declaration serve as an endorsement or recommendation by that Office of the above offering.

Campeche' Development Corporation hereby makes, adopts, and establishes the foregoing covenants and restrictions as heretofore set forth as applicable to property within Campeche' Cove Subdivision.

EXECUTED as of this 15th day of December, 1975.

Campeche! Development Corporation

President

Attest:

DEED OF TRUST 800% 2694 ME 686

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF GALVESTON:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared John L. Sullivan, President of Campeche' Development Corporation, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said Campeche' Development Corporation, for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

of Mulder of 15th day of Mulder of 1975.

County, Texas

DEED OF TRUST 5007 2694 PAGE 687

We, the undersigned, being the owners of various lots in Campeche' Cove, Unit # 1, a subdivision in the City and County of Galveston, Texas, according to the map thereof which is recorded in Volume 15, Page 25, of the Map Records in the Office of the County Clerk of Galveston County, Texas, do hereby join in the foregoing amended restrictions and covenants of Campeche! Cove and do hereby ratify and confirm said amended restrictions and covenants.

The undersigned further ratify and confirm the restrictions, covenants, and conditions covering Campeche! Cove, Unit #1, which are now of record in Volume 2520, Page 851, in the Office of the County Clerk of Galveston County, Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this

100 ж 2694	880 aun
------------	---------

STATE OF TEXAS	()
	()
COUNTY OF GALVESTON	()

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Raymond Pierson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this 16th day of 1976.

Manget U. Juneld

Notary Public in and for Galveste County, Texas.

STATE OF TEXAS ()
()
()
(OUNTY OF GALVESTON ()

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Joyce Pierson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this 11th day of

Notary Public in and for Galveston County, Texas.

STATE OF TEXAS ()
()
()
()
()
()
()

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Roger Montemayor, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this 16th day of

Notary Public in and for Galveston County, Texas.

STATE OF TEXAS	\ \	DEED OF	
COUNTY OF GALVESTON	()	BOOK 2094	1 mæ689
BEFORE ME, the appeared Linda Gail Monte is subscribed to the foregoi executed the same for the p	mayor , known ng instrument, s	and acknowledge to me	whose name
GIVEN under my h		office on this 16th	day of
		Notary Hublic in and County, Texas.	for Galveston
CAD & Comments			
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF GALVESTON	()		
BEFORE ME, the appeared William J. Hopki is subscribed to the foregoing executed the same for the p	ins , known to ing instrument,	and acknowledge to me	that he
GIVEN under my h	nand and seal of	office on this 16th	day of
	<u> </u>	Notary Public in and County, Texas.	for Galvestor
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF GALVESTON	()		
COUNTY OF GALVESTON	()		
BEFORE ME, the appeared Mary Anne Hopk	ins , known to		ose name

. .

 $\widetilde{\mathcal{G}}(x) = \widetilde{\mathcal{G}}(x) + \widetilde{\mathcal{G}}(x)$

executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this JEHL.

Notary Public in and for Galveston County, Texas.

STATE OF TEXAS ()	DEED OF TRUST
()	
COUNTY OF GALVESTON ()	8001 2694 PAGE 690
speared Bernard J. Rapp , known to subscribed to the foregoing instrument, executed the same for the purposes and seal of the gurposes and diverse with the control of the purposes and diverse with the control of the	and acknowledge to me that he consideration therein expressed.
197 <u>6</u> .	14.
10-12/19/10 Page 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	Mayor 10 turied
	Notary Fublic in and for Galveston
10 + 11 Marie	County, Texas.
and the state of t	
STATE OF TEXAS ()	
(i)	
COUNTY OF GALVESTON ()	
197 6	I of office on this Land day of Notary Public in and for Galveston County, Texas.
STATE OF TEXAS ()	
COUNTY OF GALVESTON ()	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned appeared Simon J. Rapp, known to me subscribed to the foregoing instrument executed the same for the purposes and GIVEN under my hand and sea 197	, and acknowledge to me that he i consideration therein expressed.
STATE OF TEXAS	Notary Public in and for Galveston County, Texas.

appeared Joyce E. Rapp, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this the day of

Notary Public in and for Galveston County, Texas.

COUNTY OF GALVESTON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Monroe M. Rice, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this <u>. ط 197</u>

County, Texas.

DEED OF TRUST (1) 18 BOOT 2694 ME692

1 2387 4 Aught y Suca 77552

Jun 18 11 17 AH 1976 FILED FOR RECORD